### CORRECTED SESSION OF 2011

#### **SUPPLEMENTAL NOTE ON HOUSE BILL NO. 2230**

# As Recommended by House Committee on Government Efficiency

#### **Brief\***

HB 2230 would repeal the statute establishing the Frontier Military Scenic Byway.

# **Background**

The bill was requested and supported in testimony by the Chairperson of the Frontier Military Scenic Byway Committee. By repealing the current statutory authority, the byway could be placed under the Kansas Byways Program and then the name could be changed to the Frontier Military Historic Byway. The change in name also would assist in applying for federal aid awarded as grants to historic byway projects, according to a representative of the Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) who supported the action to allow the byway to be re-designated in the Kansas Byways Program as the Frontier Military Historic Byway. The Kansas Byways Program is administered by KDOT.

No one appeared in opposition to the bill.

The fiscal note indicated that KDOT could absorb any expenditures for signage within its existing FY 2012 resources for the Kansas Byways Program.

<sup>\*</sup>Supplemental notes are prepared by the Legislative Research Department and do not express legislative intent. The supplemental note and fiscal note for this bill may be accessed on the Internet at http://www.kslegislature.org